RESOLUTION NO. 286

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH STANDARD COMMERCIAL INTERIORS, LLC REGARDING THE PURCHASE, STORING AND INSTALLATION OF RESIDENTIAL FURNITURE AT THE ALBANY COUNTY NURSING HOME

Introduced: 7/8/19 By Audit and Finance Committee:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Residential Healthcare Facility has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Standard Commercial Interiors, LLC in the amount of \$584,584 for a term commencing July 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2020 regarding the purchase, storing, and installation of various residential furniture related to the ongoing renovation of the Nursing Home, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director has indicated that the agreement will facilitate the purchase of various residential furnishings in order to update the amenities available to residents at the facility, and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the County procurement policy, an RFP was issued soliciting proposals for furnishings related to the renovation, and after proposals were received and reviewed, the Albany County Purchasing Agent recommended awarding the contract to Standard Commercial Interiors, LLC, who was the lowest responsible bidder, and

WHEREAS, The Executive Director has further indicated that Standard Commercial Interiors, LLC will install the above referenced office furniture pursuant to the instruction of current architectural specifications which will contribute to the overall design and modernization taking place as part of the renovation project at the Residential Health Care Facility, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Standard Commercial Interiors, LLC, Albany, NY 12204 in the amount not to exceed \$584,584 for a term commencing July 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 7/8/19